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Game 33 - March 4, 2023
  2 NCAA Championships • 1 NIT Championship • 3 Final Fours • 17 NCAA Tournament Appearances • 15 Conference Championships

18 All-Americans • 4 Naismith Hall of Famers • 36 NBA Draft Picks

RECORD: 19-13 / 7-9 WCC
H: 11-5 / A: 5-6 / N: 3-2

November 2022
7 Mon. vs. Texas Southern W, 90-77
10 Thu.  vs. Cal Poly W, 60-48
13 Sun. vs. UC Merced W, 88-71
16 Wed. @ Fresno State  W, 67-60
21 Mon. vs. Northern Iowa (CBSSN) #! W, 75-69
22 Tue. vs. Wichita State (CBSSN) #! W, 67-63
25 Fri. @ Davidson L, 89-80
30 Wed. vs. Little Rock W, 90-68

December 2022 
4 Sun. vs. Utah State L, 82-64
7 Wed.  vs. Merrimack W, 69-51
12 Mon. vs. New Mexico # L, 67-64
17 Sat. @ UNLV W, 75-73
19 Sun. vs. UT Arlington L, 68-63
21 Wed. vs. No. 25 Arizona State (CBSSN) W, 97-60
22 Tue. vs. Hartford W, 85-53
29 Thu. @ Santa Clara* L, 79-67
31 Sat. vs. San Diego* L, 80-68

January 2023
5 Thu.  vs. Gonzaga* (ESPN)  L, 77-75
7 Sat. @ Loyola Marymount W, 72-70
12 Thu. @ Portland* (ESPN U) L, 92-87
14 Sat. vs. Saint Mary’s* (NBCSCA) L, 78-61
19 Thu. vs. Pacific* (NBCSCA) W, 78-57
21 Sat. vs. BYU* (CBSSN)  W, 82-74
28 Sat. @ San Diego* W, 94-81 

February 2023
2 Thu. @ Saint Mary’s* (ESPN U) L, 68-59
4 Sat.   vs. Santa Clara* (ESPN U) L, 84-70
9 Thu. @ Gonzaga* (ESPN 2) L, 99-81
11 Sat. vs. Pepperdine* W, 88-80
16 Thu. @ Pacific* (NBCSBA) W, 76-68
23 Thu. vs. Portland* (CBSSN) W, 92-89
25 Sat. @ BYU* (ESPN) L, 61-87

March 2023
3 Fri. vs. Pacific #^ (NBCSCA) W, 80-63
4 Sat. vs. Santa Clara#^ (ESPN 2) 9:30 PM

* Designates West Coast Conference Game
! - Hall of Fame Classic- T-Mobile Center (Kansas City, Nev.)
^ - WCC Tournament - Orleans Arena (Las Vegas, Nev.)
#- Neutral Site
All times listed are Pacific

SCHEDULE/RESULTS GAME 33 BREAKDOWN- Orleans Arena • Las Vegas, Nev. • 9:30 PM PT • ESPN 2

COMMUNICATIONS 
CHRIS FORTNEY
Assistant AD for Communications & Content
E: cfortney@usfca.edu
C: 209-684-3150
Address: 2130 Fulton Street, San Francisco, CA, 94117

RECORD 
19-13, 7-9 WCC
RANKING 
-- AP /-- Coaches
LAST GAME
W, 80-63 vs. Pacific on 
3/3/23

San Francisco Dons
HEAD COACH 
Chris Gerlufsen
CAREER RECORD
27-18 (.600)
RECORD AT USF
19-13 (.594)
vs. SCU
0-2

RECORD 
23-8, 11-5 WCC
RANKING
-- AP /-- Coaches
LAST GAME
W, 81-63 at San Diego 
on 2/25/23

HEAD COACH 
Herb Sendek
CAREER RECORD
533-387 (.579)
RECORD AT SCHOOL
120-92 (.566)
vs. USF
6-8

KNBR 1050
Play-by-Play: Pat Olson
Analyst: Jim Brovelli

ESPN 2
Play-by-Play: Dave Flemming
Analyst: Sean Farnham

ON THE AIR

PROJECTED STARTERS

#0 Khalil SHABAZZ
GR • Guard

#1 Tyrell ROBERTS
GR • Guard

#3 Isaiah HAWTHORNE
R-SO • Guard/Forward

#11 Josh KUNEN
JR • Forward

#15 Zane MEEKS
JR • Forward

MIN 34.9
PPG 16.9
FG% 40.2

3PT% 33.7

MIN 35.0
PPG 16.2
FG% 46.5

3PT% 39.0

MIN 20.5
PPG 6.6

FG% 49.4
3PT% 39.2

MIN 20.6
PPG 4.8

FG% 48.4
3PT% 44.3

MIN 20.9
PPG 10.9
FG% 47.5
REB 5.1

•Handling business on Friday night, USF used a strong second half showing to take down Pacific, 80-63, in the second 
round of the 2023 University Credit Union West Coast Conference Tournament. Showing out all night, Roberts finished 
with a game-high 25 points on 8-of-15 from the floor. Additionally, the Sacramento native added four rebounds and three 
assists in 30 minutes played.

•This week, Shabazz and Tyrell Roberts were both named to the All-WCC Men’s Basketball First Team after impressive 
seasons in the backcourt. Overall, Shabazz has earned a spot on an All-WCC team for the third straight year while Rob-
erts’ selection makes it the second straight year in which USF has had two First Team selections (Jamaree Bouyea and 
Yauhen Massalski in 2021-22).

•Breaking milestones all season, Shabazz has climbed up the program’s all-time leaderboard as he currently ranks first 
all-time in three pointers made (286), third in steals (231), tied for fourth in free throw percentage (81.7) and fifth all-time 
in scoring (1,740) heading into Saturday.

•USF is 16-2 when outrebounding their opponents as the Dons will aim to get an edge on the glass throughout the week-
end. Additionally, USF is 14-5 when leading their opponent at halftime.

• Saturday’s meeting between the Broncos and the Dons will mark the 233rd matchup all-time between the two programs 
as SCU holds a narrow 118-114 lead in the all-time series. Notably, USF is 2-7 all-time against the Broncos in the WCC 
Tournament with their last win over Santa Clara coming in a 85-83 win on Mar. 1, 1998.

TIP OFF

Santa Clara Broncos
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2022-23 Overall Stats

2022-23 San Francisco Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Mar 04, 2023

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 19-13 11-5 5-6 3-2
CONFERENCE 7-9 4-4 3-5 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 12-4 7-1 2-1 3-2

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
San Francisco 1191 1234 0 2425
Opponents 1141 1184 0 2325

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
0 SHABAZZ, Khalil 32-32 1115:40 34.9 163-405 .402 82-243 .337 133-155 .858 36 136 172 5.4 77 0 94 75 4 68 541 16.9
1 ROBERTS, Tyrell 32-32 1117:46 34.9 179-384 .466 82-209 .392 79-97 .814 12 92 104 3.3 64 1 74 46 2 39 519 16.2

15 MEEKS, Zane 29-15 603:42 20.8 113-238 .475 35-108 .324 54-74 .730 57 91 148 5.1 59 0 22 46 10 3 315 10.9
55 WILLIAMS, Marcus 32-2 790:55 24.7 85-205 .415 37-94 .394 34-46 .739 15 84 99 3.1 71 3 90 53 3 28 241 7.5
3 HAWTHORNE, Isaiah 32-21 656:35 20.5 78-158 .494 29-74 .392 27-39 .692 29 69 98 3.1 89 4 29 39 17 20 212 6.6
2 RISHWAIN, Julian 20-11 397:34 19.9 29-108 .269 18-74 .243 24-34 .706 8 39 47 2.4 21 0 18 18 1 14 100 5.0

11 KUNEN, Josh 32-30 661:16 20.7 59-122 .484 27-61 .443 10-20 .500 26 90 116 3.6 66 2 39 40 8 10 155 4.8
21 NEWBURY, Ndewedo 11-1 226:10 20.6 16-33 .485 4-11 .364 13-16 .813 12 33 45 4.1 33 1 10 21 7 5 49 4.5
5 GIGIBERIA, Saba 29-12 277:41 9.6 48-92 .522 3-12 .250 23-37 .622 27 61 88 3.0 46 0 18 41 17 14 122 4.2

33 MARKOVETSKYY, Volodymyr 29-3 254:17 8.8 39-49 .796 0-0 .000 27-38 .711 28 31 59 2.0 37 0 5 20 9 3 105 3.6
10 ROCAK, Toni 18-1 152:53 8.5 14-36 .389 3-9 .333 11-24 .458 9 19 28 1.6 17 0 10 22 3 8 42 2.3
12 BIEKER, Justin 20-0 126:39 6.3 6-14 .429 1-6 .167 9-14 .643 4 7 11 0.6 9 0 4 1 0 6 22 1.1
45 CIOE, Jake 6-0 09:25 1.6 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.3
30 WHITAKER, Bryce 6-0 09:25 1.6 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Team 37 34 71 20
Total 32 6400 830-1846 .450 321-902 .356 444-594 .747 300 787 1087 34.0 589 11 413 443 81 218 2425 75.8
Opponents 32 6400 795-1811 .439 209-620 .337 526-681 .772 292 750 1042 32.6 552 12 347 409 72 212 2325 72.7

Team Statistics
USF OPP

Scoring 2425 2325
Points per game 75.8 72.7
Scoring margin +3.1 -

Field goals-att 830-1846 795-1811
Field goal pct .450 .439

3 point fg-att 321-902 209-620
3-point FG pct .356 .337
3-pt FG made per game 10.0 6.5

Free throws-att 444-594 526-681
Free throw pct .747 .772
F-Throws made per game 13.9 16.4

Rebounds 1087 1042
Rebounds per game 34.0 32.6
Rebounding margin +1.4 -

Assists 413 347
Assists per game 12.9 10.8

Turnovers 443 409
Turnovers per game 13.8 12.8
Turnover margin -1.1 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.8

Steals 218 212
Steals per game 6.8 6.6

Blocks 81 72
Blocks per game 2.5 2.3

Winning streak 1 -
Home win streak 2 -

Attendance 21805 46521
Home games-Avg/Game 16-1363 11-4229
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 5-1217

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/07/2022 Texas Southern W 90-77 1730
11/10/2022 Cal Poly W 60-48 847
11/13/2022 UC Merced W 88-71 1138
11/16/2022 at Fresno St. W 67-60 3123
11/21/2022 vs UNI W 75-69 301
11/22/2022 vs Wichita St. W 67-63 512
11/25/2022 at Davidson L 80-89 3426
11/30/2022 Little Rock W 90-68 0
12/04/2022 vs Utah St. L 64-82 0
12/07/2022 Merrimack W 69-51 1733
12/12/2022 vs New Mexico L 64-67 2485
12/17/2022 at UNLV W 75-73 6446
12/19/2022 UT Arlington L 63-68 0
12/21/2022 Arizona St. W 97-60 2756
12/22/2022 Hartford W 85-53 1833
12/29/2022 at Santa Clara L 67-79 1302
12/31/2022 San Diego L 68-80 1872
01/05/2023 Gonzaga L 75-77 3313
01/07/2023 at LMU (CA) W 72-70 1491
01/12/2023 at Portland L 87-92 1388
01/14/2023 Saint Mary's (CA) L 61-78 0
01/19/2023 3DFLbF W 78-57 0
01/21/2023 BYU W 82-74 0
01/28/2023 at San Diego W 94-81 1538
02/02/2023 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 59-68 3500
02/04/2023 Santa Clara L 70-84 3650
02/09/2023 at Gonzaga L 81-99 6000
02/11/2023 Pepperdine W 88-80 0
02/16/2023 DW�3DFLbF W 76-68 2317
02/23/2023 Portland W 92-89 2933
02/25/2023 at BYU L 61-87 15990
03/03/2023 YV�3DFLbF W 80-63 2786
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2022-23 Game-by-Game

2022-23 San Francisco Men's Basketball
Team Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Mar 04, 2023

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
Texas Southern 11/07/2022 90-77 W 31-51 .608 11-23 .478 17-26 .654 7 41 48 48.0 27 13 23 1 5 90 90.0
Cal Poly 11/10/2022 60-48 W 18-53 .340 4-26 .154 20-29 .690 8 30 38 43.0 21 6 19 5 11 60 75.0
UC Merced 11/13/2022 88-71 W 32-69 .464 7-28 .250 17-20 .850 15 24 39 41.7 13 20 10 4 13 88 79.3
at Fresno St. 11/16/2022 67-60 W 24-63 .381 10-37 .270 9-12 .750 13 28 41 41.5 20 13 14 6 6 67 76.3
vs UNI 11/21/2022 75-69 W 25-65 .385 14-36 .389 11-15 .733 7 30 37 40.6 16 14 8 1 8 75 76.0
vs Wichita St. 11/22/2022 67-63 W 22-56 .393 12-34 .353 11-14 .786 8 30 38 40.2 13 16 12 2 6 67 74.5
at Davidson 11/25/2022 80-89 L 28-60 .467 11-31 .355 13-18 .722 14 18 32 39.0 26 13 13 5 8 80 75.3
Little Rock 11/30/2022 90-68 W 30-64 .469 13-32 .406 17-22 .773 11 25 36 38.6 18 19 11 4 7 90 77.1
vs Utah St. 12/04/2022 64-82 L 24-55 .436 7-21 .333 9-15 .600 6 22 28 37.4 17 8 18 2 3 64 75.7
Merrimack 12/07/2022 69-51 W 23-49 .469 3-20 .150 20-25 .800 13 28 41 37.8 14 15 20 2 4 69 75.0
vs New Mexico 12/12/2022 64-67 L 23-60 .383 9-29 .310 9-13 .692 10 23 33 37.4 17 13 11 0 7 64 74.0
at UNLV 12/17/2022 75-73 W 28-65 .431 9-35 .257 10-15 .667 16 25 41 37.7 13 13 16 1 9 75 74.1
UT Arlington 12/19/2022 63-68 L 21-55 .382 13-31 .419 8-12 .667 7 21 28 36.9 18 13 16 0 8 63 73.2
Arizona St. 12/21/2022 97-60 W 32-56 .571 15-29 .517 18-27 .667 8 37 45 37.5 23 22 13 3 8 97 74.9
Hartford 12/22/2022 85-53 W 28-57 .491 12-30 .400 17-19 .895 9 27 36 37.4 9 15 11 2 8 85 75.6
at Santa Clara 12/29/2022 67-79 L 24-62 .387 7-26 .269 12-14 .857 13 17 30 36.9 18 9 16 0 11 67 75.1
San Diego 12/31/2022 68-80 L 24-60 .400 9-31 .290 11-17 .647 11 23 34 36.8 22 11 13 0 2 68 74.6
Gonzaga 01/05/2023 75-77 L 27-59 .458 10-23 .435 11-13 .846 13 32 45 37.2 14 7 17 5 3 75 74.7
at LMU (CA) 01/07/2023 72-70 W 28-55 .509 10-25 .400 6-8 .750 4 21 25 36.6 20 10 12 4 7 72 74.5
at Portland 01/12/2023 87-92 L 28-60 .467 14-36 .389 17-24 .708 11 21 32 36.4 23 13 14 1 9 87 75.2
Saint Mary's (CA) 01/14/2023 61-78 L 22-52 .423 8-21 .381 9-12 .750 5 21 26 35.9 13 8 12 5 4 61 74.5
3DFLbF 01/19/2023 78-57 W 30-56 .536 13-23 .565 5-6 .833 7 32 39 36.0 17 22 17 3 4 78 74.6
BYU 01/21/2023 82-74 W 23-50 .460 12-29 .414 24-27 .889 6 21 27 35.6 16 11 17 3 4 82 75.0
at San Diego 01/28/2023 94-81 W 34-55 .618 10-21 .476 16-21 .762 6 24 30 35.4 20 21 15 1 8 94 75.8
at Saint Mary's (CA) 02/02/2023 59-68 L 19-49 .388 5-19 .263 16-17 .941 6 17 23 34.9 25 3 13 2 8 59 75.1
Santa Clara 02/04/2023 70-84 L 22-64 .344 11-32 .344 15-24 .625 7 25 32 34.8 16 11 9 6 9 70 74.9
at Gonzaga 02/09/2023 81-99 L 29-62 .468 11-30 .367 12-16 .750 12 18 30 34.6 22 13 15 0 4 81 75.1
Pepperdine 02/11/2023 88-80 W 30-60 .500 10-29 .345 18-24 .750 13 21 34 34.6 16 12 12 3 6 88 75.6
DW�3DFLbF 02/16/2023 76-68 W 23-51 .451 7-23 .304 23-31 .742 16 23 39 34.7 19 11 18 1 8 76 75.6
Portland 02/23/2023 92-89 W 32-63 .508 16-34 .471 12-17 .706 5 18 23 34.3 22 13 7 3 9 92 76.1
at BYU 02/25/2023 61-87 L 18-50 .360 5-25 .200 20-25 .800 6 16 22 33.9 16 9 8 3 6 61 75.6
YV�3DFLbF 03/03/2023 80-63 W 28-60 .467 13-33 .394 11-16 .688 7 28 35 34.0 25 16 13 3 5 80 75.8
Total 2425 830-1846 .450 321-902 .356 444-594 .747 300 787 1087 34.0 589 413 443 81 218 2425 75.8
Opponents 2325 795-1811 .439 209-620 .337 526-681 .772 292 750 1042 32.6 552 347 409 72 212 2325 72.7

San Francisco Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

32 75.8 45.0 35.6 74.7 34.0 12.9 13.8 0.9 6.8 2.5


